ORDINANCE NO. 21-12-02-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA,
TEXAS, AMENDING APPENDIX A FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES, ARTICLE 1.000, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEES,
SECTIONS 1.200 MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND 1.300 LIBRARY FEES,
ARTICLE 3.000, BUILDING RELATED FEES, ARTICLE 4.000, SECTION 4.500
HEALTH DEPARTMENT INSPECTION AND PERMIT FEES, ARTICLE 5.000
SUBDIVISION FEES, ARTICLE 6.000, SECTION 6.100 IMPACT AND TAP
FEES, ARTICLE 7.000 ZONING AND ANNEXATION FEES, AND ARTICLE
9.000 AIRPORT FEES, PROVIDING CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE, REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, PROPER NOTICE AND
OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSES.

WHEREAS, The City of Lago Vista, Texas is a Home Rule City; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Lago Vista finds that from time to
time it is necessary to review and amend its fee schedule for permits and rates; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend Appendix A, Fee Schedule, as
set out in the attached Exhibits “A.”, “B”, “C”, “D”, “E”, “F” and “G”"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is necessary and proper for the
purpose of promoting effective and efficient government of the City to adopt the
proposed amendments to Appendix A, Fee Schedule of the City of Lago Vista Code of
Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS OF FACT. All of the above and foregoing recitals
are hereby found to be true and correct legislative findings of the City and are
incorporated herein as findings of fact.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. The City Council of the City of Lago Vista,
Texas, does hereby amend Article 3.000, Building Related Fees, Article 4.000, Section
4.500 Health Department Inspection and Permit Fees, Article 5.000 Subdivision Fees,
Article 6.000, Section 6.100 Impact and Tap Fees, Article 7.000 Zoning and Annexation
Fees, and Article 9.000 Airport Fees as shown in Exhibits “A.”, “B”, “C”, “D”, “E”, “F”
and “G”. Underlined language shall be added and language to be deleted is signified by
strike-through. All unedited Sections of the Code of Ordinances remain in effect as
currently written.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. All ordinances, orders or resolutions heretofore
passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas, are hereby
repealed to the extent said ordinances, orders or resolutions or parts thereof are in conflict
herewith.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, subsection, article,



paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word in this Ordinance is for any reason held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council
hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of this Ordinance despite
such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION. The City Secretary is
hereby directed to record and publish the attached rules, regulations and policies in the
City’s Code of Ordinances as authorized by Section 52.013 of the Texas Local
Government Code.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon its passage and publication in accordance with the Texas Local
Government Code.

SECTION 7. OPEN MEETINGS. It is hereby officially found and determined
that the meeting at which this ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and
that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required
by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

AND, IT IS SO ORDERED.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2™ day of December, 2021 by a vote of the City
Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas.

H el

Ed Tidwell, Mayor

Sandra Barton, City Secretary

On a motion by Mayor Pro Tem Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Hunt, the above and
foregoing ordinance was passed and approved.



Exhibit “A”

ARTICLE 1.000 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Sec 1.200 Miscellaneous Fees

1. Fingerprinting (per person):
2. Repairs and/or replacements aue 10 aamages: Actual cost plus 15%.
3. Background check: $10.00.

Sec 1.300 Library Fees

(a) Outgoing faxe:
(1) Local: »u.2> per page
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(C) LOpIer/printer use:
(1) Black and white: $0.10 per page
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Exhibit “C”

ARTICLE 4.000 BUSINESS RELATED FEES

Sec 4.500 Health Department Inspection and Permit Fees

1. Basic services:
1. Food service inspections (2 per year)/permitting (includes: investigation of
complaint and foodborne illness investigations): $350.00/year.
2. New establishments:
1. *Inspection fee: $350.00/year;
2. *Planreview fee: $125.00; or
3. *Remodel plan review fee: $90.00.
2. Additional services:
1. Follow-up inspections/re-inspections: $125.00.
2. Plan review fee (includes: 1 resubmittal/opening inspection/alcohol
license release): $125.00.
3. Remodel plan review fee (includes: 1 resubmittal/opening
inspection/alcohol license release): $90.00.
Plan review/remodel plan review resubmittal fee: $50.00.
Change of ownership inspection (includes: 1 follow-up): $100.00.
Alcoholic beverage license release: $25.00.
Alcoholic beverage license release (if no inspection required): Free.
Day care/foster care inspections: $50.00.
Mobile food vendors inspection/licensing:
1. Unrestricted unit: $150.00.
2. Restricted unit: $100.00.
10. Reinspection fee for suspended mobile food vendor permit: $75.00.
3. Optional services:
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6. Temporary events: $25.00/booth.

7. Bed and breakfast inspections (2 per year): $300.00 per year.

8. Farmers markets:

1. Class A permit: $100.00/year.
2. Class B permit: $150.00/year.
3. Class C permit: $200.00/year.






(o) Site Development Plan Inspections and Testing (collected along with the building
permit fees):
(1) Under 20,000 sf impervious surface area: $1,000.00
(2) 20,000 st impervious surface area and larger: $1,000.00 + professional
cost+ 15% ($5,000.00 initial escrow deposit required)
(p) Nonpoint Source Pollution Permit (when separate from any application above):
(1) Nonpoint source pollution plan (separate) review fee: $250.00
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Exhibit “E”

ARTICLE 6.000 UTILITY RELATED FEES

Sec 6.100 Impaetand Tap Fees

(a) Standard water, wastewater, or reclaimed water connection fees (3/4" by 5/8"
water or reclaimed water tap), where service lines must be installed and for a

water meter set by the City, are as follows:

Short Service

Long Service

Tap** Tap**
Pressure Sewer (27) $3,000.00* $4,500.00*
Gravity Sewer (4”) $3,400.00* $5,200.00*
Water (3/4" Meter) $3,000.00* $4,500.00*
Reclaimed (3/4” Meter) $3,000.00* $4,500.00*

Impact Fee

N/A

before utility account set-up.

nAnnantiAan

* Indicates minimum cost; actual charges may be recalculated by the City

** Long service is defined as a service line that crosses the road (whole or in
part) from the main to provide a connection. Short service is defined as a
service line that does not have to cross the road from the main to provide a

(b) All other tap sizes will be evaluated and priced on case-by-case basis.

(c) A fee of $750 will be charged for each new service tap if the service lines are in
place, constructed to current City standards, and no associated liens are present in
developments under construction.

(d) For utility taps that require crossing more than two lanes of traffic a fee of

$750.00/1ane will be assessed.

(e) Construction administration fee: $750 per tap. This fee is applicable when an

applicant requests to install utility taps using a contractor.
(f) Utility Extension Permit Application Fee: $140 per property.




Exhibit “F”

ARTICLE 7.000 ZONING AND ANNEXATION FEES

(a) Rezoning request (except for PDD), one acre of less: $250.00.
(b) Rezoning request (except for PDD), for more than 1 acre: $250.00 + plus $50.00
per acre.
(c) PDD rezoning request:
(1) Concept Plan only: $250.00 plus $50.00 per acre ($1,000.00 minimum).
(2) Detail Plan only: $500.00 plus $50.00 per acre ($2,000.00 minimum).
(3) Combined Concept and Detail Plan: $500.00 plus $50.00 per acre
($2,500.00 minimum)
(d) Annexation and zoning request (including PDD): No charge.
(e) Disannexation request: $150.00
(f) Special use permit application fee: same as rezoning request.
(g) Conditional use permit: $250.00.
(h) Short-term occupancy permit: $50.00.
(Y Tomina Nedinanna V~-iance: $250.00.
nent fee: $250.00/inch;

(K) 10me-pdscd DUSINESS.
(1) Permit: $50.00.
(2) Permit renewal (every 2 years): $50.00.
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Exhibit “G”

ARTICLE 9.000 AIRPORT FEES
(a) Airport runway crossing permit: $50.00.
(b) A1rport Tie Down Lease Space: $50.00 per month; ten (10) percent
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